
I

I

CAP Groundwater Sampling
Former Asphalt Materials Testing Laboratory

NCDOT Site #6-48 (Lee Paving)
Pittsboro, Chatam County

Work Order No. 9.6600698
S&ME Project No. 1040-98-107

Prepared for:
Mr. Thomas C. Niver, P.G., CHMM

State of North Carolina
Department of Transportation
801 Summit Avenue, Suite 2

Greensboro, North Carolina 27405

Prepared by:
S&ME, Inc.

3118 Spring Forest Rd.
Raleigh, North Carolina 27616

I

ì

l

October 20, L998



t

a@ Cekírøting 25 /eørs of Egceffcnce

October 20,1998

Mr. Thomas C. Niver, P.G., CHMM
State ofNorth Carolina
Department of Transportation
801 Summit Avenue, Suite 2
Greensboro, NC 27405

Subject CAP Groundwater Sampling
Former Asphalt Materials Testing Laboratory
NCDOT Site# 6-48 (Lee Paving)
Pittsboro, Chatham County
Work Order #: 9.6600698
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DearMr. Niver

S&ME, Inc. (S&ME) is pleased to submit this report for the groundwater sampling event

conducted at the above-referenced site on September 28 and 29, 1998. The objective of

this sampling event is to obtain current groundwater quality information at this site to aid

in the preparation of a Correction Action Plan (CAP).

BACKGROUNI)

The subject site is the current location of Lee Paving asphalt production facility in

Pittsboro, North Carolina (Figure l). The NCDOT asphalt testing laboratory formerly

located on the site utilized chlorinated solvents including trichloroethene (TCE), l,l,l-
trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), and carbon tetrachloride (CCla) in the asphalt analytical

testing procedure. The Comprehensive Site Assessment (CSA)I completed in June 1997

by Geraghty & Miller investigated the extent of contamination in the soil and

t Geraghty & Miller, Inc., "Comprehensive Site Assessment, Site No. 48, Lee Paving Company, Pittsboro,
North Ca¡olina", June 1997.
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groundwater. Based on the results of soil sampling, the CSA did not suggest the presence

of an area which would represent a continuing source of target chlorinated compounds, as

illustrated in the NCDOT Target Chlorinated Solvent Transformation Pathways (Figure

2). Please note that the NCDOT Target Chlorinated Solvent Transformation Pathways

(Figure 2) taken from Smith and Dragun, 1984, may not accurately reflect the

transformation of l, l, I-TCA.

During the CSA several target chlorinated compounds were detected in groundwater at

concentrations exceeding the North Carolina Administrative Code Title 15d Subchapter

2L Groundwater Quality Standards (2L Standards). During the CSA investigation,

Geraghty & Miller also collected a water sample from the on-site supply well. This

sample also contained several target contaminants with l,l-dichloroethene and

trichloroethene present in levels above the 2L Standards. Although the subsequent site

specific water-supply well survey and sampling did not detect target contaminants in

samples collected from four wells at adjacent residences, the two water-supply wells in

the generally downgradient area were not sampled dtrring the event. 2 These two water-

supply wells are shown as Property ID No. 20 (John Etna Byrd/Doris Earl Byrd McNeil

property) a¡d23 (Timothy R. Mitchel property) on Figure 2-3 in the January 29, L998

Water Supply Well Survey Report. A copy of this figure attached to this report as Figure

J.

FIELD ACTTVITIES

Groundwater Sampling

S&ME personnel conducted groundwater sampling at the subject site on September 28

and 29, 1998. A total of 14 monitor wells and one on-site water supply well were

sampled during this event. S&ME personnel also attempted to sample the two

downgradient water-supply wells. The well located at the John Etna Byrd/Doris Earl

Byrd McNeil property was abandoned and thus not sampled. It appeared that the well

2 Arcadis Geraghty & Mller "Water Supply Well Survey, Site No. 48 - Roy M. Stewart (Lee Paving),
Former Asphalt TestingLab, Salisbury, North Carolina", January 29, 1998.
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located at the Timothy R. Mitchel property (Property ID No. 23) was still in use,

however, S&ME was unable to contact the resident to obtain approval to sample this

lrvell.

Prior to sampling, S&ME personnel attempted to locate the monitor wells indicated in the

CSA report (Figure a). One monitor well, MW-8, was found buried under surface soil

and the well head was destroyed. With the exception of monitor well MW-8, depth to

water from the top of the well casing was measured for each well using an electronic

water level indicator and recorded (see Table 1). The water level indicator was

decontaminated with Liqui-noxo solution and deionized water between each use.

Using a ne\¡/ Teflono bailer, each monitor well was purged of three well volumes of

groundwater or until the well was dry. A Grunfos@ Redi-Flo submersible pump with

Teflono lined tubing was used to purge two deep wells, DMW-I and DMW-2. Before

each use, the pump and the tubing were decontaminated by pumping Liqui-nox@ solution

followed by deionized water through the system. The outer surface of the pump and

tubing was also decontaminated with the same materials. Field index parameters

including water temperature, pll and specific conductivity were measured and recorded

after each well volume of water was purged. Field parameters recorded are presented in

Table 2. After purging, the well was allowed adequate time to recharge before sampling.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitor wells by collecting groundwater

samples from the dedicated bailers directly into laboratory-supplied vials, which were

labeled with sample ID, time collected, and analysis to be performed,

The water supply well and an available spigot was located prior to sampling the water

supply well. The available spigot was allowed to discharge aI the maximum flow rate for

a period of approximately fifteen minutes. The water sample was collected by allowing a

slow discharge to flow from the spigot directly into laboratory supplied containers, which

were labeled with sample ID, time collected, and analysis to be performed, All

groundwater samples collected were stored on ice and transported under chain-oÊcustody
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procedures to Prism Laboratories, fnc, in Charlotte, North Carolina for laboratory

analysis using EPA Method 601 for chlorinated compounds.

fnvestigative Derived Waste

Purge well water generated as a result of these field environmental investigations was

discharged onto the ground in close proximity to the well in a manner that precluded

surface runofl per the agreement withNCDOT and NCDENR.

X'INDINGS AND EVALUATON

Aquifer Potentiometric Surface

Water-level measurement data collected from each of the monitor wells on September 28,

1998 are presented in Table 1. Tops of casing elevations were obtained from the CSA

report. The water-level elevation data were used to construct potentiometric contour map

for the shallow aquifer on September 28, 1998 (Figure 4). As shown on Figure 4, the

groundwater in the shallow portion of the aquifer flows across the site to the southeast

and also exhibits convergent flow. This potentiometric map agrees in general with

previous observations presented in the CSA report. Water level data collected from the

deep wells is also consistent with previous water levels documented in the CSA report

and would suggest that the groundwater in the deeper portion of the aquifer also flows

towards the southeast.

A strong vertical gradient is not evident between the deep and shallow wells. The

possibility exists that bedrock migration may not be limited to discrete fractures. A pump

test would determine whether preferential flow paths exist.

Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were collected from 14 monitor wells and one on-site water supply

well on September 28 and 29, 1998. A summary of the target analytes detected in

groundwater from this sampling event is provided in Table 3. Per "Groundwater Section
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a

Site # 648, Pittsboro, Chatham CountY

Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater, Volume I,

Sources Other Than Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks", May 1998, the 154 NCAC

2L groundwater quality standards (i.e,, the 2L standards) are currently used as

groundwater clean-up standards. Thus, Table 3 also provides the applicable 2L standard

for each target compound that was detected. Figure 5 depicts summaries of target

analytes detected in the groundwater at each location. Figures 6 through 10 depict

individual target analytes. The complete analytical results of groundwater sampling are

included in Appendix I.

Table 3 indicates that frve target anal¡es were detected in groundwater during this

sampling event. Th¡ee of these compounds were detected at concentrations that exceed

the2L standard. These are as follows:

1,1,1-Trichloroethane [detected in one monitoring well and the on-site supply

well above 2L standard (200 pglL) at concentrations ranging from 230 to 240

Itg/L), see Figure 6.

Trichloroethene [detected in four monitoring wells and the on-site supply well
above 2L standard (2.8 ttgL) at concentrations ranging from 5 to 890 pglll, see

Figure 7.

I,l-Dichloroethene [detected in th,ree monitoring wells and the on-site supply

well above 2L standard (l pglL) at concentrations ranging from 9 to 74 ¡t"glLl, see

Figure 8.

The above three analytes and daughter compounds cis-1,2-dichloroethene and 1,1-

dichloroethane (see Figures 9 and 10, respectively) also were detected in groundwater

during this sampling event at concentrations below their respective 2L standards. cis-1,2-

Dichloroethene was detected in groundwater samples collected from 48MW-11, 48DW-2

and the on-site supply well at a concentrations of 10, 5 and 5 pglL, respectively below

the 2L standard of 70 ¡tglL. l,l-Dichloroethane was detected in groundwater from

48MW-1, 48MW-l l, 48DW-2 and the on-site supply well at concentrations of 3, 6, 8 and

S ltglL, respectively, below the2L standard of 700 pd.

a

a
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Carbon tetrachloride and its degradation products, chloroform, methylene chloride, and

chloromethane, were not detec'ted above method detection level (MDL) in any sample.

Vinyl chloride, the downstream transformation product of cis-1,2-dichloroethene and 1,1-

dichloroethane with the most stringent 2L standard (0.015 ltgL) among all target

compounds, rryas not detected above the MDL (S pglL) in any sample.

A review of historical CSA gloundwater data indicates that the above concentrations are

consistent with previous sampling events for the surficial aquifer. With the exception of

monitor well 48MW-11, the shallow aquifer is not impacted with target chlorinated

solvents above the2L standards. Please note that the cross-sections provided in the CSA

report indicate that the screen interval for this monitoring well is installed across the

soil/bedrock interface.

The comparatively high concentration detected at monitor well 48MW-11 suggests that

contaminant migration is likely occuring at the overburden/bedrock interface, The well

log indicates that approximately one and one-half feet of weathered bedrock was

encountered at the top of bedrock; weathered zones typically provide greater potential for

contaminant migration due to increased permeability. In addition, the bedrock is reported

to consist of schist. This would be expected to amplify this migration potential, due to

the preferentially oriented minerals that typify schist.

A review of historical CSA groundwater data indicates that the concentrations in the

bedrock aquifer have increased for the original chlorinated compounds and their

transformation products. The data collected for this report also confirms the findings in

the CSA report that the vertical extent of the target chlorinated solvents associated with

the former laboratory has not been defrned.

Persistent presence of these parent contaminants in the dissolved phase in the source area

will result in the increase of degradation products. Current groundwater sampling results

suggest that the transformation of parent compounds has already occurred, The concern

is then whether the product transformation will proceed to produce vinyl chloride which
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is most toxic and most volatile. The fate of vinyl chloride will need to be determined to

better evaluate the risk associated with the subject site.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The source area has not been adequately defined. Soil samples should be collected

between the septic system laterals to evaluate whether this is the source area.

Monitor well 48MW-8 should be properly abandoned in accordance with 15A NCAC 2C

.0100, "Criteria and Standards Applicable to Water Supply Wells and Certain Other

Wells".

The cross-sections in the CSA report indicate that Type II wells were installed across

soil/bedrock interface; however, some inconsistencies have been observed between the

cross-sections and supporting well logs. These Type II wells may provide preferential

vertical pathways for contaminant migration and should be further evaluated.

During a telephone conversation on October 15, 1998 between Gary Birk with S&ME

and Mark Stewart with Lee Paving, Mr. Stewart indicated that the on-site water supply

well was fairly shallow, approximately 100 feet deep. This supply well may provide

preferential vertical pathways for contaminant migration and should be further evaluated

and possibly abandoned. Further, since this well is fairly shallow, an alternative water

supply sources such as the installation of a deep water supply well or connection to

municipal water should also be evaluated.

S&ME recommends that NCDOT also consider performing a 24 hour pump test on the

on-site water supply well. The pump test will prôvide a means to determine the response

of the aquifer to pumping, an understanding of the hydrology of the site (i.e., whether

there are preferential flow paths), and data to model plume dispersion. In the course of

performing the pump test, the monitor wells on the site would be monitored for changes
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in groundwater elevation. Additionally, the water supply well should be sampled during

the pump test to assess any changes in contaminant concentrations that occur with time.

Contingent upon the results of the laboratory analysis and the drawdown observed in

other wells on site, the water supply well may be abandoned. If data collected during the

event indicates an easterly migration of contaminants is likely to occur, then an additional

well(s) in this direction may be necessary. The data collected during the pump test will

be used to determine what type of well (i.e., deep or shallow) will be most useful in

assessing contaminant migration. In addition, the use of down-hole video logging should

be considered. This technique may be provide beneficial data to determine or estimate

the extent of fracturing, possible fracture orientation and details on construction of the

water supply well.

The fact that the extent of parent compounds "plume" has not been significantly

expanded suggests that temporary "hot spot removal " (i.e., pump the on-site water

supply well and then abandon it) followed by natural attenuation may be feasible for this

site. Field geochemical parameters will be to assess the potential for natural attenuation.

A limited laboratory microcosm study can be conducted using soil cores collected next to

wells 48MW-11, 48DW-2 and the on-site supply well with groundwater to document the

extent and rate of dechlorination, If active remediation is required, the lab test will

include treatment. In addition, the vertical extent of the target-chlorinated solvents

associated with the former laboratory should be defrned.

Please note that the NCDOT Target Chlorinated Solvent Transformation Pathways

@igure 2) taken from Smith and Dragun, 1984, may not accurately reflect the anaerobic

transformation of 1,1,I-TCA. The chemical and biological transformation pathways of

NCDOT target halogenated aliphatic compounds should be further evaluated prior to

initiating design activities for natural attenuation.

8
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CLOSURE

We look fonvard to meeting with you and your staff on October 21, 1998 to discuss the

frndings and options presented. Please do not hesitate to contact us at (919) 872-2660 if

you have any questions.

Sincerely,

s&ME, rNC.

_0
Jûmcs u4/

fames Wan g,Ph.l
Project Professional Department

H

/N

[4, B\
t.tI

t6723

Senior Review by: Ann M. BorderL P.G., Vice President

Attachments

/r/-ftr'
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968.65

9',t2.73

967.97
962.05
960.51
958.66
963.87
962.r029.7499r.8448DW-2

30.8994.6748DW-r
9.08967.74

48MW-7

48MrW-9

48MW-10
48MW-11
48MW-12
48MW-13

L2.20972.71

26.43988.48

27.02994.99

r8.18990.91
989.41

11.31986.02

962.t525.82987.9748MW-6
973.8121.87100r.6848MW-5
972.7r25.50998.2148MW-4
963.5534.16997.1148MW-3
963.3330.47993.8048MW-2
962.6632.54995.20

Well I.D.

48MW-1

Depth to V/ater (ft) Water Table
Elevation

Top of Casing
Elevationr (ft)

TABLE I. SI]MMARY OF POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE ELEVATIONS
(SamplingEvent: September 28, 1998)

t Based on the data conhined in the CSA reportr
I Well head was desuoyed and no measurement was taken.

t Geraghty & Miller, Inc., "Comprehensive Site Assessment, Site No. 48, Lee Paving Company, Pittsboro,
North Ca¡olina", June 1997.

kerberc
Text Box
There was no Table 2 in the hard copy report from which this pdf was scanned.
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TABLE 3. SIJMMÄRY OF LABORATORY AÌ{ALYTICAL RESIJLTS - GROIJNDWATER*
(EPA METHOD 601)

Abbreviations:

BQL

tlglL
15ANCAC 2L

Below laboratory quantitaion limit
micrograms per liter
Nofh Carolina Adminisúative Code Title 15d Subchapter 2L Groundwater Quality
Standards

Notes:

* Only the target chlorinated compounds illusfrated in the NCDOT Target Cilorinated Solvent
Transformation Pathways were detected in groundwater samples.

Bold Values: Constituent was detected above the method detection limit

Shaded and bold Values: Constituent was detected above the 154 NCAC 2L groundwater quality
standard

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL70cis- 1,2-Dichloroe¡hene

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.015Vinyl Chloride

BQLBQLBQL2.8Trichloroethene

BQLt2L7BQL140200l, l, 1 -Trichloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL5Methylene Chloride

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL10trans- l, 2-Dichloroethene

BQL6BQL71,1-Dichloroethene

BQLBQLBQLBQL37001,l-Dichloroetlane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL2.6Chloromethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.r9Chloroform

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL2,800Chloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.3Carbon Tetachloride

48MW-5

QetL)
48MW-4

@e/L)

48MW-3

$e/L)
48MW-2

GrelL)

48MW-1

tuetL)
r5A

NCAC 2L
tuslL\

Pa¡ameter
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TABLE 3. (cont'd) SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS -
GROIJNDWATER* (EPA METHOD 60l)

Äbbreviations:

BQL

FEIL
T5ANCAC 2L

Below laboratory quantitaion limit
micrograms per liter
North Carolina Administrative Code Title l5A Subchapter 2L Groundwater Quality
Standards

Notes:

+ Only the target chlorinated compounds illusÍated in the NCDOT Target Ctilorinated Solvent
Transformation Pathways were detected in groundwater samples.

Bold Values: Constituent was detected above the method detection limit

Sbaded and bold Values: Constituent was detected above the l5A NCAC 2L groundwater quality
standard

10BQLBQLBQLBQL70cis- 1,2-Dichloroetlene

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.015Vinyl Chloride

BQLBQLBQLBQL2.8Trichloroethene

BQLBQLBQLBQL200l, l, l -Trichloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL)Methylene Chloride

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL70trans- 1,2-Dichloroetlene

BQLBQLBQLBQL71,1-Dichloroethene

6BQLBQLBQLBQL700l,l-Dichloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL2.6Chloromethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.19Chloroform

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL2,800Chloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.3Ca¡bon Tehachloride

48MW-1r

$e/L)
48MW-10

QrytL)

48MW-9

@etL)
48MW-7

$etL)
48MW5

QetL)
r5A

NCAC 2L
htslL\

Pa¡ameter
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TABLE 3. (cont'd) SIIMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS -
GROIJNDWATER* (EPA METHOD 601)

Abbreviations:

BQL Below laboratory quantitaion limit
llglL microgramsperliter
f5A NCAC 2L North Carolina Administative Code Title l5d Subchapter 2L Groundwater Qgality

Standards

Notes:

+ Oltly the target chlorinated compounds illusEated in the NCDOT Target Chlorinated Solvent
Transformation Pathways were detected in groundwater samples.

Bold Values: Constituent was detected above the method detection limit

Shaded and bold Values: Constituent was detected above the 154 NCAC 2L groundwater quality
standa¡d

55BQLBQLBQL70cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.015Vinyl Chloride

BQLBQLBQL2.8Trichloroethene

53BQLBQLBQL2001, I, l -Trichloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL5Methylene Chloride

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL10tans- l, 2-Dchloroethene

BQLBQLBQL71,1-Dichloroethene

8BQLBQLBQL7001,1-Dichloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL2.6Clùoromethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.19Chloroform

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL2,800Chloroethane

BQLBQLBQLBQLBQL0.3Ca¡bon Tetrachloride

Supply
Well
tuelL\

48DW-2
(pe/L)

48Drü-1

QetL)
48MW-13

þstL)
48MW-12

$etL)
lsA

NCAC 2L
tuelL\

Parameter
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POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOUR MAP_SHALLOW WELLS
SEPTEMBER 28, 1998

stTE NO. 6-48
PITTSBORO, CHATHAM COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
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SUMMARY OF LABORAIORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SEPTEMBER 28_29, 1998

stTE NO. 6-48
PITTSBORO, CHATHAM COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
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1,1 ,1 TRICHLOROETHANE IN GROUNDWATER
(SEPTEMBER 28-29, 199s)

stTE NO. 6-48
PITTSBORO, CHATHAM COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
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ISOCONCENTRATION MAP FOR TRICHLOROETHENE
tN GRoUNDWATER (srerruarR 28-29, rssa)
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ISOCONCENTRATION MAP FOR 1,1 -DICHLOROETHENT
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1,1 DICHLOROETHANE IN GROUNDWATER
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CAP Groundwater Sampling
Former NCDOT Asphâlt Testinglab
Site # 648, Pittsboro, Cbatham County

S&ME Project No. 1040-98-107
Work Order #: 9.6600698

October 20, 1998

APPENDIX I
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Lab Report
From:

Par-ameter': HALOGENATED VOLATILEg
l'fethod ref erence: 6ø1
ReeuJ.t: see beJ-ow
Date etarted z IØ/ØL/98
Tlme etarted: Ø3:34

NC Certification No. 4Ø2
SC Certification No. 99øL2
NC Drinkíng Water Cert. No. 37733
FL Certification No. E87519

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

October 5, 1998

To: llr. James Wang
S & ME, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99Ø4L4

The folÌowing analytlcal reeuLts have been obtained for the
lndicated sample which wae submj.tted to this laboratory:

Sample I.D. ABA743I Ëu¿tomer' Code: S&ME-DOT
Logfn Group #: 8611015 Cuetomer Reference: NCDOT
Phor¡e Humber- : ( 919) 872-264Ø/ fax( 919 )79Ø-9927
Cuetomer Sample I. D#: 6-48 l'lll1
EampIe e'3lleetlon dste : Ø9/28/98 Time: L7:2Ø
Lab eubmlttal date ¡, Ø9/3Ø/98 Tirne: 1Ø:45
Recelved by: TLI'Í Validated by¡ ADO

BY 6ø1
Unlt:

Par-ameter': SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ø1
!f ethod r'eference: 6øL
Resu1t r 86 'l
Date started z LØlØI/98
Tlme gtarted: Ø3:34

ug/L

Date flnished: IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst ¡ JÌ1V

Unlt: 2
llDL or sensitivi+.y: 5Ø-15ø
Date flnished'. IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JMV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ø1 ug/L:

Component fla¡ne
BROIIOD I CHLOROÌIETHANE
BROMOFOR}I
BRO}IOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROI'IETHANE
D I B R O}1 O CH LOROI'TETH AN E
L, 2-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD I FLUOROI'f ETHANE
1, I-DTCHLOROETHANE
l,2-DISHLOROETHANE

Result
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
3
Not detected

Component IíDL
I
1
5
1
1

5
I
5
1
1
I

I
5
1

1

449 Sprin(brook Road ^¡. P.O. Box 240543.: Charlotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report
llr. .James
Page: 2
October 5,

Wang SampIe

1998

Component Hame
1, 1-DTCHLORoETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2 - DICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DTCHLOROPROPANE
cIs- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS- 1 r 3-DI CHLOROPROPENE
ET)E
}IETHYLENE CHLORIDE
r ) r, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1 -TRICHLOROETHANE
r, r, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CH L O R O FLU OR OI,f ETH AN E

VINYL CHLORIDE
cI s - r, 2-DT?HLOROETHENE

I. D. ABØ742L (contínued )

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI (continued):

Full Service Analyt¡cal & Env¡ronmental Solutions

Component llDLReguIt
4@

Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
r4Ø
Not detected
L4ø
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

I
1

I
I
E
ÈJ

1
5
I
1
I
1
1
5
5
I

Sample comments:

Project Name: NCD0T AsPhalt
P0# 99Ø414

If there are any questions reg thi ata, please call.

Angela D. Overcash
Laboratory Dlrector

449 Sprin(brook Road .r P.O. Box 240543 .¡. Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Dfl¡n^. 1nn lQ'ri Ê.2C.1 . T¡ll D.^- l[.r-.k^-. 1 onn/c1O CaCtt . 9--.. ?n^ /rir 

^ 
i^ñ



Lab Report
Fiom: NC Certification No. 4Ø2

SC Certification No. 99Ø12
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37733
FL Certification No. E87519

Full Service Analylical & Environmental Solulions

October 5, 1998

To: Mr. James Wang
S & lfE, fnc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
RaIeígh, NC 276L6
PO# 99ø4t4

The following analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which wast subnitted to this laboratory:

sample r.D. 
^Bø7422 

customer code: s&l1E-DoT
Login Group #z 9611D15 customer Reference¡ NcDoT
Phone Number: (919 rA72-266Ø/ fax(919)79Ø-9827
Customer Sample I. D#: 6-48 Ì1W2

SampIe collectlon date: Ø9/2A/98 Time: 17:1@
Lab submlttal datez Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø¡45
Receíved by: TLI'Í VaJ'idated by: ADO

Parameter: HALOGENATED
Method reference: 6øI
Result: see below
Date started z LØ/ØL/98
Time started: Ø4:31

VOLATILES

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6øL
Method reference: 6ØL
Result: 77 Y.

Date started z LØ/ØL/98
Time started: Ø423L

ug /L

Date finished z IØ/ØI/98
Anatyst: JMV

Unit: !/.

l-lDL or seneitlvitY: 5Ø-15ø
Date finished z lØ/ØL/98
Analyst: JltV

BY 6ØT
Unit:

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ug/Lz

Conponent llame
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROI'10FORÌ1
BROI'f O}IETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORTDE
CI{LOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFOR}1
CHLOROMETHANE
D I B R OM OCHLOROII ETH ANE
r, Z-DICHLORoBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DTCHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLORODIFLUOROIIETHANE
1, 1 -DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DTCHLOROETHANE

ReeuIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not deteeted
Not deteeted
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

Component ltDL
I
I
5
I
1
5
1

5
I
1
1
I
5
1

1

449 Springbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box 24O543 -¡. Charlotte, NC28224'0543



Lab Report
Mr. Jameg
Page: 2
October 5,

Wang SampIe

1998

Component l{ame
1, 1 -DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DTCHLOROPROPANE
crs- 1, 3- DTCHLoROPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
EDB
I'IETHYLENE CHLORIDE
t, r, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1-TRTCHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2-TRTCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
VTNYL CHLORIDE
crs- 1, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE

I. D. 
^Bø7422 

(contlnued)

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6Øl (contlnued):

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component ÌtDLReguIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

1
1
1
I
5
1
5
I
1
I
1
I
5
5
1

SanpIe comments:

Project Name: NCDOT AsPhalt
P0# 99Ø4L4

Lf there are any questíons regarding this data, please calL.

AngeIa Overcash
DirectorLaboratory

449 Sprir(brook Road.¡. P.O. Box 240543 .¡. Charlotte, NC28224-0543
DL^-^.7^a tfaî c1c^ T^ll F--^ \f..-L^-. 1 0^^ t f 

^6 
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Lab Report

From: rtifi-catíon No. 4Ø2
ertification No. 99@L2
rinking Water Cert. No. 37735
ertification No. E87519

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ø1
Method reference: 6øI
Result z 73 /,
Date started z LØ/ØI/98
Time etartedz ØLz4L

NC Ce
scc
NCD
FLC

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

October 5, 1998

To: Mr. Jameg Wang
S & llE, Inc.
3118 Spríng Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 27616
PO# 99ø4L4

The following analytical results have been obtai.ned for the
lndicated eample whlch was sub¡nitted to this J-aboratory:

Sanrple I. D. ABø74L9 Customer Code: S&Ìf E-DOT
Login Group #: 8611D15 Customer Reference: NCDOT

Phone Number : (919 r872-266Ø/fax(919)79ø-9827
Customer Sanple I.D#: 6-48 ÌlW3
Sample collection date z Ø9/28/98 Time z L7 zØ5
Lab submittaL date z Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø:45
Received by: TLM Validated bY: ADO

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6øL
llethod reference: 6ØL Unit: ug/L
Results g¡ee below
Date started z LØ/ØL/98 Date finished:
TÍme gtartedt ØIz L AnaIYst: Jl'lV

rØ/øL/98

Unlt: %

llDL or sensj-tivitY: 5ø-15Ø
Date finished:. LØ/@L/98
Analyst: JllV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ug/L:

Component l{ane
BROI,TOD I CHLORO }TETTI ANE
BROI'tOFORÌ1
BROMOIf ETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFOR}1
CHLOROMETHANE
D I BROIf OCHLORO}IETHANE
L,?-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD I FLUORO}Í ETH ANE
1,1-DICHLORoETHANE
L,2-DICHLOROETI{ANE

ReguIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

Component llDL
I
I
5
I
1
5
1
5
I
I
1
I
5
I
I

449 Sprintbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box 240543 -¡. Charlotte, NC28224'O543
nq^-^. a^r



Lab Report

llr. James Wang Sample I.D. ABØ74L9 (continued)
Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL (continued):

Full Seruice Analyt¡cal & Environmental Solutions

Conponent tlDLComponent Hane
1, 1 -DICHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DTCHLOROPROPANE
crs- 1, 3-DTCHLoRoPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DTCHLOROPROPENE
EDB
IIETHYLENE CHLORIDE
L ) L, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1-TRTCHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLU OROIIETI{ANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
C I S - L, 2.DICHLOROETHENE

tegu].
I
I
I
1

5
I
5
I
I
I
1
I
5
5
I

ot
ot
ot
ot
ot

R
I
N
N

N

N
N

Not
Not
Not
L7
Not
5
Not
Not
Not

detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected

det ected

detected
detected
detected

Sarnple comments:

Project l{ame: NCD0T AsPhaIt
P0# 99ø414

If there are any questions regarding this data, please caLl.

AngeIa . 0vercaeh
Laboratory Director

449 Sprin[brook Road.¡. P.O. Box 240543 ¡. Ch¡rlotte, NC28224'0543
DL--^- r^¡ tra6 aaa4 o-lt F--- tr..-L--. I o^nrr^n -1at



, Lab Report
From:

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
l{ethod ref erense: 6ØI
Result 3 see below
Date started z LØ/ØI/98
Time startedl LØzIØ

NC CertificatÍon No. 4ø2
SC CertifÍcation No. 99Øt2
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735
FL Certífication No. E87519

October'5, t99g

To: l'fr. James Wang
S & I'lE, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
RaIeigh, NC 276LG
PO# 99ø4L4

The following analyticaJ- results have been obtained for the
indicated sample nhich lfas submitted to this laboratory:

sample I.D. ABø7428 customer code: s&ME-DOT
Login Group #: 8611D15 customer Reference: NcDoT
Phone Number: (919r872-266Ø/fax(919179Ø-9827
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 MW4

SampIe co]lection date: Ø9/29/9A TIme ¡ 14z2Ø
Lab submittal datez Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: lØ:45
Received by: TLM Vatidated bY ¡ ADO

ug /L

Date finished = IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JllV

Unit: /.
I'ÍDL or sensltivity: 5ø-15Ø
Date fi-nishedz IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JMV

Full Service Analylical & Environmental Solutions

Component ltDL

BY 6ØI
Unit:

Parameterr SURROGATE RECOVERY
llethod ref erence: 6Ø1
Result z 79 Y.

Date started ¿ IØ/ØL/98
Time started t IØzLØ

FOR 6ØI

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6øL ug/Lz

Component Nane
BROU O D I CH LORO}lETH ANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CI{LOROFORII
CHLOROI'IETHANE
D I B ROIIOCHLOROIIETH ANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DTCHLOROBENZENE
D T CHLORODI FLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DTCHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE

ReeuJ.t
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

1
I
5
1

1

5
I
5
1
I
t
1
5
I
1

449 Sprin{brook Road : P.O. Box 24O543 ¡. Charlotte, NC 28224-0543



Lab Report
llr. James
Page: 2
October 5

Wang Sample I. D. 
^8Ø7429 

(continued)

1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6Øl ( continued ) :

Full Service Analylical & Environmenlal Solutions

Component ÌtDLComponent Na¡ne
1,1-DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS - 1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1r 2-DTCHLOROPROPANE
crs- 1, 3-DTCHLoR0PROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DICHLOR0PRoPENE
EDB
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
r, L t 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1 -TRTCHLOROETHANE
I, L, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORTDE
crs- t, 2-DICHLoROETHENE

Regult
6
Not detected
Not detested
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
I2
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

I
I
1

1

5
1

5
1
1
I
1

1
5
5
1

Sample somments:

Project Name: NCDOT Asphalt
P0# 99ø414

If there are any questions regarding thi data, please cal-l- '

AngeJ-a D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Springbrook Road : P.O. Box24O543.¡. Charlotte, NC28224-0543
n!^--. ?^¡ t?a^ .-a a



Lab Report
From:

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
Ilethod ref erence: 6ØL
Resu1t: see bel.ow
Date started z LØ/@L/98
Ti-me started z Ø9 ¡ L4

NC Certification No. 1Ø2
SC Certification No. 99Ø12
NC Drinki,ng Water Cert. No. 37735
FL Certification No. E87519

Full Service Analyt¡cal & Env¡ronmental Solulions

October 5, f998

To: l{r. James Wang
S & ME, Inc.
3118 Spríng Forest Road
Raleígh, NC 276L6
PO# 99Ø4L4

The fol-Iowing analytÍca1 resuLts have been obtained for the
indicated semple which wes submitted to this Iaboratory:

Sample I.D. 
^8,ø7427 

Customer Code: S&Ì1E-DOT
Login Group #: 8611D15 Customer Reference¡ NCDOT
Phone Nu¡nber: (919\872-266Ø/fax(919)79ø-9927
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 l1W5

Sample collection date z Ø9/29/98 Time:. 14:4Ø
Lab submittal date z Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø:45
Received by t TLI'I VaJ-idated by : ADO

BY 6ØL
Unit:

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ØI
Ìlethod ref erence: 6ØI
Result: 86 T.

Date started z LØ/ØL/98
Time etarted: Ø9:14

ug/L

Date flnlshedz IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst ¡ JÌlV

Unit: 7.

I'!DL or sensitivitY: 5ø-15ø
Date finished: IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JllV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI ug/L:

Component Name
BROII OD I CHLOR OMETH A N E

BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORI,I
CHLORO}lETHANE
D I BRO}lOCHLOROM ETHANE
L,?-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD T FLUOROI'IETHANE
1, 1-DTCHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DICHLoROETHANE

Resu].t
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not delected
Not detected

Conponent llDL
1

1
5
I
I
5
I
5
I
1

I
1
5
1
1

449 Sprtn[brook Road.¡. P.O. Box 240543 ¡. Charlotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report
if r. James
Page: 2
October 5

tlang SampJ-e I.D. ABø7427 (continued)

1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI (continued):

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component llDLComponent Name
1,1-DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS- L | 2-DICHLOROETHENE
r,2-DT'HLOROPROPANE
crs - 1, 3-DTCHLoRoPROPENE
TRANS- r, 3-DTCHLOROPROPENE
EDB
I,IETHYLENE CHLORIDE
r I I, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1 -TRTCHLOROETHANE
T, T, Z-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLUORO}f ETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
CIS- L, Z-DT.CHLOROETHENE

ResuJ-t
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

1
1

I
1
5
1
5
1
1
1
1
I
5
5
I

Sample somments:

Project Name: NCDOT Asphalt
P0# 99Ø414

If there are any questions regardin this data please call.

Angela D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Sprinlbmok Road .¡, P.O. Box 240543 -¡. Cha¡lotte, NC 28224-0543
DL^-^.7n, leaîc2c, . T^llt--^\r..ËL^-.I o^^/Faô€1f,¡ D--,.?^¡/F.F ^l^^



Lab.Report

Ostober 5, l-998

To: Mr. James Wang
S & ME, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
RaIeigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99ø4L4

The following analytical resufts have been obtained for the
indicated sample which vas submitted to this laboratory:

sample I.D. ABø74I7 custoner code: s&ltE-DoT
Login Group #z 8611D15 customer Reference: NCDOT

Phone Number : ( 919, 872-26,6Ø/ fax( 919)79Ø-9e27
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 M}l6
SampJ-e collectlon date z Ø9/2A/98 Time: l6:5Ø
Lab submittaJ. date ¡ Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø ¡ 45
Reseived by: TLt'l Validated bY: ADO

Fiom: NC Certification No. 4Ø2
SC Certification No. 99ØLz
NC Drinking Water Cert. No.
FL CertificatÍon No. E87519

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
Method reference: 6ØI
ResuIt 3 see below
Date started z Ø9/3Ø/98
Time startedz 23248

ug/L

Date finished z LØ/ØI/98
Analyst: JMV

ljnit: 7.

MDL or sensitivitY: 3Ø-I3Ø
Date finished: IØ/ØI/98
Analyst: JllV

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component lfDL

37735

BY 6ØI
Unit:

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY
Method reference: 6ØL
Result z 73 7.

Date started z Ø9/3Ø/98
Time startedz 23248

FOR 6ØL

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ug/Lz

Component llane
BR O M OD I CH L O ROI,IETH AN E
BROMOFOR}1
BRO}1O}lETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLORO}lETHANE
DI BRO}f OCHLORO}f ETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLORODI FLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DTCHLOROETHANE
1, l-DTCHLORoETHANE

Resu]-t
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
IIot detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

I
I
5
1

1
5
1
5
1
I
1
1
5
I
1

449 Springbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box24O543: Charlotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report
if r. James Wang SampIe I. D. A,BØ74L7 ( contlnued )

Page: 2
October 5, t998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI (continued)r

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component l{DLComponent Nane
1, 1 -DïCHLOROETHENE
TRANS - I, ?-DT.CHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
cIS- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS - 1, 3-DTCHLOROPROPENE
EDB
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
I, I, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1-TRTCHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROIIETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
crs- r, ?-DTSHLoRoETHENE

Result

Not
Not

detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detested
detected

1
1
I
1
5
1

5
1
I
1
I
1
5
5
1

Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not

Sample comments:

Project Name: NCDOT Asphalt
P0# 99ø414

If there are any questlons regarding this data, please calI.

Angela D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Springbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box24O543 ¡. Charlotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report
From:

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
lf ethod r'ef er'ence: AøL
ReeuLt: see below
Date etarted t LØ/Øt/98
Tlme started t ØØ:43

NC Certlfication No. 4Ø2
SC Certification No. 99ØL2
NC Drínking Water Cert. No. 37735
FL Certification No. E97519

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

October 5, 1998

To: Mr. James Wang
S & ME, fnc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Ral-eigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99Ø4L4

The following analytical resuLts have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sampte I.D. ABø7418 Customer Code: S&Ì1E-DOT
Login Group #¡ 8611D15 Customer Reference: NCDOT
Phone Number : ( 919 ) 87?-266Ø/ fax( 919 r79ø-9A27
Cuetomer Sample I.D#:6-4ê Ì1ÌJ7
SampIe collection date ¡ Ø9/28/98 T1¡ne t 17 ¿ØØ

Lab eubmi.ttsl date t Ø9/3Ø/98 Tlme t 1Ø:45
Recelved by: TLI{ Validated bY: ADO

BY 6ØT
UnLt ¡

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ø1
Ìlethod ref erence: ãØt
ReeuJ.t z 77 L
Date started z LØ/ØL/98
Time started z ØØ;45

ug./L

Date finLshed: IØ/ØI/98
Ànalyst: JÌ1V

Unit: /.
I'ÍDL or' eensitivitY: 5ø-15ø
Date finished: LØ/ØI/98
Analyst: JllV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ø1 ug/L:

Component Hane
BROII O D I CHLOR OÌI ETHAN E

BROMOFOR}1
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORI.T
CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
r, 2-DT.'HLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DTCHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD I FLU OROI'TETHANE
1, 1 -DTCHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DrCI{LOROETHANE

449 Sprinfbrook Road ¡. P.O. Box 240543.¡. Charlotte, NC2B224-O543

ResuIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

Component ÌlDL
1

1
5
1
1

5
1
5
I
t
I
I
5
1
I

nL^-^. 7^ i tf-^ la a a d-rt F__.



Lab Report
llr. James Wang SampIe I. D. ABø7418 ( continued )

Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6Øl ( continued ) :

Full Seruice Analytical & Environmental Solut¡ons

Component ltDLComponent ilame
1, 1 -DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS - r, 2-DLCHLORoETHENE
r, ?-DI?HLoRoPROPANE
crs- 1, 3-DTCHLoRoPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3- DICHLCIROPROPENE
EDB
}IETHYLENE CHLORIDE
L, I, 2, 2-TETRACHLORCIETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, t-TRTCHLOROETHANE
L, L, 2-TRTCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TRI CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
cr s - 1, 2-DTCHL0R0ETHENE

Reg
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not

1

I

I
I
5
I
5
I
I
1
1

1

5
5
1

ult
detected
detected
detected
detected
deteeted
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detested
detected
detected

Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not

detected
detected

Samp1e comments:

Project Name: NCD0T Asphalt
P0# 99ø414

If there are any questions regarding this data' please calL.

Angela D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Springbrook Road ¡. P.O. Box 24O543 .¡. Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
nL^--. r^i tta^ aaaÃ T^lt D--- \Y..-L--- r n^^ /F^^ alaa



Lab Report
From:

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
Method reference: 6øL
Result: see below
Date started: LØ/ØI/98
Ti¡ne started z 22228

NC Certificati-on No. 4Ø2
SC Certification No. 99ØL2
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735
FL CertifÍcatíon No. 887519

Full Service Analylical & Environmontal Solutions

October 5, f998

To: llr. James Wang
S & ME, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
RaIeigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99Ø4L4

The following analytical resuLts have been obtained for the
indicated sample whlch was eubmitted to this laboratory:

sample I.D. ABØ743L customer code¡ s&l{E-DoT
Login Group #z 8611D15 Customer Reference: NCDOT

Phone Number: ( 919, 872-266Ø/ fax( 919)79Ø-9827
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 MW9

SampJ.e coLlection date: Ø9/29/98 Tirnez L4tLØ
Lab submittal- date z Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø:45
Received by: TLt'{ VaLidated by: ÀDO

BY 6øI
Unit:

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6øI
Method reference: 6ØL
Result: 95 f.
Date started t LØ/ØL/94
Tlme etarted: 2?:28

ug/L

Date finished z IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JllV

Unit: 7.

MDL or sensltivitY: 5ø-15ø
Date f inished: IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JMV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI ug/L:

Component Name
B R O}f O D I CI{LORO}f ETH ANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORII
CHLORO}fETHANE
D I BROIf OCHLOROMETHANE
1,2-DICHLORCIBENZENE
1,3-DTCHLORoBENZENE
1,4-DTCHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD I FLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DTCHLOROETHANE

449 Sprintbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box 240543 .:. Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

ResuIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

Conponent llDL
I
1

5
I
1

5
I
5
1
I
1

I
5
1

I

DL^i^.7n4 tla^ aaîa T^ll F--- \r..-L--. 1 ñ^^t.^^ aaa a



Lab Report
lf r. James
Page: 2
October 5,

Wang SampIe I. D. ABØ7431 (continued)

1999

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI (continued):

Full Servicê Analytical & Environmenlal Solutions

Component tlDLComponent Hame
1, 1-DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-DTCHLOR0ETHENE
r, ?-DTCHLORoPROPANE
crs- 1, 3-DTCHLoRoPRoPENE
TRANS- 1, 3- DTCHLoROPRoPENE
EDB
IIETHYLENE CHLORIDE
L, T, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2-TRTCHLOROETHANE
TRTCHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROIIETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
cr s- t, 2 - DTCHLoRoETHENE

ReguIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

1
1

I
1
5
I
5
1
1
I
I
1
5
5
I

SampIe comments:

Project Name: NCD0T Asphalt
P0# 99ø414

ff there are any questions regardi this d ta, please caJ-1.

AngeIa D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Sprintbrook Road ¡. P.O. Box 240543 .r. Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Dlr^nô. 7n, leaO C2Cn - T^ll E--^ \rt.ñL^r. I Onn/c1O CaC^ - Í--.. 1^^ /F.r 
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Lab Report

From: NC Certification No. 4Ø2
SC CertificatÍon No. 99ØL2
NC DrinkÍng Water Cert. No. 37735
FL Certifj-catÍon No. E87519

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6øL
l,tethod ref erence: 6øL Unit: ug./L
ResuJ.t 3 seGl beJ.ow
Date started z LØ/ØL/98 Date finished:
Time started z Ø3227 AnaIYet: JMV

October 5, 1998

To: Mr. James Wang
S & ÌfE, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99Ø4t4

The fotlowing analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sampte I.D. ABø7423 Customer Code: S&Ì!E-DOT
LogÍn Group #: 8611D15 customer Reference: NCDOT

Phone Number: (919 r872-266Ø/fax(919)79Ø-9927
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 Hlllø
Sample collection date ¿ Ø9/28/98 Ti¡ne z L7'.3Ø
Lab submittal date z Ø9/3Ø/98 Tine: 1Ø:45
Received by ¡ TLI'! Valldated by: ADO

Full Servics Analylical & Environmental Solutions

rø/Ør/98

Perameterr SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ø1
Method reference: 6øL
Result: 83 %

Date started z LØ/ØL/98
Tlme started: Ø3227

UnLt: 7.

MDL or sensitivitY: 5Ø-15Ø
Date finlshed t I@/ØL/98
Analyst: JMV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6øI ug./L:

Component Name
BR O }IOD I CHLOROIIETHANE
BROMOFORI'T
BROMO}IETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORI'T

1
I
5
t
I
5
I
5
I
1
I
I
5
I
I

detected
detected

Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not

CHLOROMETHANE
D T BROIIOCHLOROMETHANE

Regult
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected

Conponent IíDL

L,2-DT.CHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DTCHLOROBENZENE
DI CHLOROD I FLUORO}IETHANE
1, 1 -DTCHLOROETHANE
L,2.DT.CHLOROETHANE Not

449 Springbrook Road -¡. P.O. Box 240543.¡. Charlotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report

llr. James Wang Sample I. D. ABø7423 (continued)
Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ø1 (continued):

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component llDLComponent Nane
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLoROPROPANE
crs- 1, 3-DTCHLoROPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
EDB
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
L, L, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2.TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR T CHLOROFLUORO}f ETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
C I S - T, ?-DT.CHLOROETHENE

Reeult
1
I
I
I
5
I
5
I
1
I
1
I
5
5
I

Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not

detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected

Sample comments:

Project Name: IICDOT Aephalt
P0# 99ø414

If there are any queetions regarding this data, please caJ-l-.

ash
Laboratory Direstor

449 Sprintbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box 240543 -¡. Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
DL--^. Z^' tta^ aal 4



Lab Report

From: NC CertificatÍon No. 4Ø2
SC Certification No. 99øL2
NC Drínking Water Cert. No. 37735
FL Certífícation No. 887519

Paraneter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ØI
Ìlethod reference: 6ØL
Result z 78 f,
Date etarted z IØ/ØL/98
Ti¡ne etarted z Ø2238

Full Service Analyl¡cal & Environmental Solutions

Unlt: 7.

MDL or sensitivity: 5ø-15ø
Date finished: tØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JÌlV

October 5, 1998

To: Ìlr. Jamee tlang
S & llE, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99Ø4L4

The foll,owing analytj.cal resuJ.ts have been obtained for the
indicated earnple which was subnitted to this laboratory:

Sanple I.D. ABø742ø Customer Code: S&ME-D0T
Login Group #: 9611D15 Cuetomer Reference: NCDOT
Phone Number: ( 919 ) 872-269Ø/fax( 919r79Ø-9827
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 Mllll
Sample collectlon date z Ø9/28/98 Ti¡ne t L7 225
Lab submittal datet Ø9/3Ø/98 Tlne: 1Ø:45
Received by: TLM Validated bY: ADO

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ø1
Method reference: 6.øI Unitl ug/L
Resu1t: see below
Date startedz LØ/ØL/98 Date finished:
Time startedz Ø2228 Analyst: JMV

rØ/Ø2/99

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6øL ug/Lr

Component llane
BROU OD I CHLOROIIETH AN E
BROTfOFORIf
BROMO}lETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORI'T
CHLORO}lETHANE
D I B RO}IO gHLOROMETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLoROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD I FLUOROIf ETHANE

Begult Component llDL
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not

detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected

I
1
5
1
I
5
1
5
I
I
1
1
5
1
I

I,I-DICHLORoETHANE 6
I,2-DT.CHL0R0ETHANE Not detected

449 Sprintbrook Road ¡. P.O. Box 240543.¡. Charlotte, NC28224.0543



Lab Report

llr. Jameg ttlang Sample I. D. AB@742ø (continued)
Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL (continued):

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component llDLComponent Hane
t, 1 -DTcHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
crs- 1, 3-DTCHLoRoPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DICHLOROPRoPENE
EDB
I.IETHYLENE CHLORIDE
L, 1., 2, 2.TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
r, L, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLO ROFLUOROI1ETH ANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
C I S - L, ?-DT.CHLOROETHENE

Reeu].t
74
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
24Ø
Not detected
89ø
Not detected
Not detected
Iø

I
I
I
I
5
1
5
I
I
I
I
I
5
5
I

SampIe so¡nmente:

Project Name: NCDOT Asphalt
Pof 99ø4L4

ff there are any questions regardíng this data, please cal-I.

Angela D. 0vercaa h
Laboratory Director

449 Springûrook Road ^¡. P.O. Box 240543 .¡. Cha¡lotte, NC 28224-0543



Lab Report
From: NC CertifÍcation No. 4Ø2

SC Certífication No. 99Ø12
NC Drinkíng Water Cert. No. 37733
FL Certification No. E87519

Full Servicê Analytical & Environmental Solutions

October 5, 1998

To: Mr. James Wang
S & llE, fnc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99ø4L4

The foll-owing analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I. D. ABø7424 Customer Code: S&Ìf E-DOT
LogÍn Group #: 8611D15 Customer Reference: NCDOT

Phone Number: (9191972-266Ø/fax( 919179ø-9827
Customer Samp1e I.D#: 6-48 lll.Jl2
SampIe sollectlon datel Ø9/28/98 Time: 17¡35
Lab eubmlttaJ- datez Ø9/3Ø/98 TLme: 1Ø¡45
Received by: TLM Vatidated bY: ADO

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
llethod ref erence: 6ø1
Result: see beJ.ow
Date started: LØ/ØL/98
Time started z Ø6225

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ø1
Method reference: 6ØI
Result t 82 %

Date started z LØ/ØL/98
Time started z Ø6223

ug/L

Date finished: IØ/ØL/98
Analyst: JMV

lJnit: 7.

llDL or sensltivitY: 5ø-15ø
Date finished t IØ/ØL/98
Analyst: JMV

BY 6øI
Unit I

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ug/Lt

Component l{ame
B RO}1 OD I CHLOR O}1 ETH A NE
BROI,IOFORM
BROI{O}IETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
D I BROMOCHLOROIIETHANE
T, ?-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLO ROD I FLU OR OI'I ETH AN E

1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, ?-DICHLOROETHANE

Result
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

Component llDL
I
I
5
1
1
5
1

5
1
1
I
I
5
I
I

449 Springbrook Road.¡. P.O. Box 240543: Cha¡lotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report
l'f r. James
Page: 2
October 5

Component Hane
1, 1-DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS - 1, ?-DT.CHLOROETHENE
L,2-DT.CHLOROPROPANE
crs- 1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
EDB
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
L t L, 2, 2-TETRACHLoROETHANE
TETRACI{LOROETHENE
1, 1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2-TRTCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOR OFLU OR OIIE TH ANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
cIs - 1, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE

Sample comments:

Project Na¡ne: NCDOT Asphalt
P0# 99Ø414

ff there are any queetlon= regardJ-ng thls

Wang Sample I. D. 
^BØ7424 

(contínued)

1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ( conti,nued ) :

Full Servicê Analytical & Env¡ronmental Solutions

Component llDLResuIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

1

I
I
I
5
1
5
I
I
I
I
I
5
5
1

data, please ca1I.

Angela D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Sprlngbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box 240543.: Charlotte, NC28224-0543
Dlt^-â. ?n^ lcnî c2ct T^tl D-^^ tr,,..L^-. 1 0^^/r10 42c, [^-.. ?^^ /FaF 
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Lab Report
From:

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
llethod ref erence: 6ØL
Result: see below
Date started z IØ/ØI/98
Time started z Ø7 z2I

NC Certification No. 4Ø2
SC Certification No. 99@L2
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735
FL Certification No. E87519 Full Service Analytical & Environmenlal Solutions

October 5, f998

To: llr. James tdang
S & I'lE, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 276LG
PO# 99Ø4L4

The following analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which tùas submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I. D. ABø7425 Customer Code: S&Ì1E-DOT
Login Group #: 8611D15 Custoner Reference: NCDOT
Phãne Number: (919 )872-266Ø/fax(919) 79Ø-982?
Customer Sample I. D#: 6-48 Mlll3
Sample collectlon date: Ø9/28/98 Time: 17:4Ø
Lab submittal datet Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø:45
Received by: TLM Validated bY: ADO

BY 6ØL
Unit: ug/L

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ØL
Method reference: 6ØL
Result z 76 '/.

Date started ¿ LØ/ØL/98
Time started t Ø7 z2I

Date finished ¡ IØ/ØL/98
AnaJ.yst ¡ JMV

Unit r Z
I'IDL or sensitivitY: 5ø-15Ø
Date finished t IØ/ØI/98
Analyst: JMV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ug/L:

Component Hame
B ROM O D I CHLOROI,I ETH AN E
BROMOFORII
BROMOMETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFOR}1
CHLOROMETHANE
D I B ROMOCHLOROI'IETHANE
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DTCHLoROBENZENE
1, 4-DTCHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLORODIFLUOROIIETHANE
1,1-DTCHLoROETHANE
1, ?-DICHLOROETHANE

449 Springbrook Road ^¡. P.O. Box 240543.¡. Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

ResuJ't
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detested
Not detected

Component llDL
1

1
5
1
1

5
1

5
I
I
1

I
5
1
1

nL^-^. ?^ a tt4^ 1--. d.ll F. -



Lab Report
llr'. James Wang Sample I. D. ABØ74?5 (contínued)
Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6Ø1 ( continued ) :

Full Service Analytical & Env¡ronmental Solutions

Component l{ane
1,1-DTCHLoROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE
r,2-DTSHLORoPR0PANE
crs- 1, 3 -DICHLoROPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DTCHLoRoPRoPENE
EDB
METHYLENE CI{LORIDE
I, L, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1 -TRICHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2-TRTCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOR OFLU ORO }lETH AN E
VINYL CHLORIDE
cr s - r, z-DTcHLoRoETHENE

Regu]-t
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detested
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

onponent llDLc
1
I
I
I
5
1
5
1
I
1
I
I
5
5
1

Samp1e comments:

Project Name: NCDOT Àsphalt
Pof 99ø414

ff there are any questions regar g this ta, please call.

AngeJ-a D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Sprintbrook Road -¡. P.O. Box 240543 : Charlotte, NC2B224-O543
Dlr¡¡-.7ñI lCaO C1C'l . T^ltE-^^\r....L^-. I o^n/r.^ f,ta¡ l^...?^¡,r.r 

^l^^



Lab Report
From:

FårÉnFter.r HALOßEI¡ATED VOLATILES
Ìlethod ref erence: 6ØL
Resu1t: see below
Date started l IØ/ØL/94
Time started: 21:31

NC CertifÍcation No. 4Ø2
SC CertÍfication No. 99ØL2
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37733
FL Certíficatíon No. E87519

October 5, 1998

To: Mr. James Wang
S & l'fE, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99Ø4L4

The following analytical resul-ts have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sarnple I.D. ABø743Ø Customer Code: S&ME-DOT
Login Group #z 9611D15 Customer Reference: NCDOT

Phone Number¡ (919)972-266Ø/fax(919)79Ø-9827
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 DMì'¡1

SampIe collect j-on date z Ø9/29/98 Time: 14:15
Lab aubmittal datet Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø:45
Received by: TLll VeJ_idated by: ADO

ug /L

Date finished ¡ LØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JllV

Unit: 7.

I'!DL or sensitivity: 5ø-15Ø
Date finished: IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JllV

Full Service Analyt¡cal & Environmental Solutions

Conponent llDL

BY 6ØL
Unit:

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY
Method reference: 6ØI
Result z 94 7,

Date started ¿ LØ/ØI/98
Time started: 21:31

FOR 6ø1

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ug/L:

Component l{a¡ne
B R O H OD I CHLORO Ì1ETH ANE
BROHOFORTl
BRO}IO}lETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLORCIFORI'1
CHLOROHETHANE
D I BROII OCHLOROIIETHA NE
1,2-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DTCHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD I FLUOROIIETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1, ?-DTCHLOROETHANE

ReguIt
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detested
Not detected

1
1
5
1

1

5
I
5
1
1
I
1
5
1
t

449 Springbrook Road .¡. P.O. Box 240543.¡. Charlotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report
'l'fr. James Wang SamPIe I. D.

Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Component Name
1, 1 -DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-Dr gHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
cr s- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DICI{LOROPROPENE
EDB
}IETHYLENE CHLORIDE
L, L, 2, 2.TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, I -TRTCHLCIROETHANE
L, L, 2-TRTCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLU OR O}IETH ANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
crs - r, Z-DLCHLOROETHENE

ABØ743Ø (contínued)

DAtA fOr HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI (CONtiNUEd):

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solulions

Component ÌlDLReeult
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected

detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected
detected

1
I
1

I
5
1
5
I
I
1
I
I
5
5
1

Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not
Not

Sample comments:

Project Name: NCDOT AsPhalt
Pof 99ø414

If there are any questions regarding this data, please caLl'

Angela D. Oversash
Laboratory Direstor

449 Sprinlbrook Road ¡. P.O. Box 240543 ^¡. Cha¡lotte, NC 28224'0543
nL^_-- a^t t?^^ aaaa T^lt F-- -



Lab Report
From:

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
Method reference: 6ØI
ResuIt: see beLow
Date started z LØ/ØI/98
Time startedr ILzØ7

IIC Certifisation No. 4Ø2
SC Certifi-cation No. 99Ø12
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37733
FL Certification No. E87519

Full Seruice Analylical & Environmental Solutions

October 5, 1998

To: Mr. James Wang
S & llE, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleigh, NC 276L6
PO# 99ø4L4

The following anal.ytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which ìvas submitted to this laboratory:

sarnple I.D. 
^P¡ø7429 

customer code: s&l{E-DoT
Login Group #: 9611D15 customer Reference: NCDOT

Phone Number: (919 r872-266Ø/fax(919)79Ø-9A27
Customer Sample I.D#: 6-48 Dll2
Sample collectÍon date z Ø9/29/98 Time z L4z3Ø
Lab submittaJ- date : Ø9/3Ø/98 Time: 1Ø:45
Received by: TLI'I Vatidated bY: ADO

BY 6ØI
Unit ¡

Parameter: SURROGATE RECOVERY FOR 6ØI
Method reference: 6ØL
Result z 8Ø 7,

Date startedz IØlØI/98
Tlme startedz LLzØ7

ug/L

Date finished: IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JÌ1V

Unit: 7.

MDL or sensitivitY: 5ø-15ø
Date finished z IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JÌlV

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØI ug/L:

Component llane
BR OI-f OD T CHLOROMETH AN E
BROMOFOR}1
BROI'IO}lETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFOR}1
CHLOROMETHANE
D I BROilOCHLOROIIETHANE
L,Z-DT.CHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DTCHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
r,z-DfcHLOROETHANE

Resu].t
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
I
Not detected

Component llDL
1
1
5
1

I
5
I
5
I
I
1

1

5
1

I

449 Sprin(brook Road : P.O. Box 240543.¡. Charlotte, NC 28224'0543



Lab,Report
Mr. James Wang SamPIe I. D.

Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Component Name
1, 1-DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2 -DICHLOROETHENE
L, 2-DTCHLOROPRoPANE
crs- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3- Dr CHLOROPROPENE
EDB
I'ÍETHYLENE CHLORIDE
L, r, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1 -TRICHLOROETHANE
1, 1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
VINYL CHLORIDE
crs- 1, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE

^BØ7429 
(continued)

ResuIt
61

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component ÌlDL

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL ( continued ) :

Not
Not
Not

Not
Not
Not

detected
detected
detected

Not detected
Not detected

detected
detected
detected

53
Not detected
47Ø
Not detected
Not detected
5

I
I
I
1
5
I
5
1
1
I
1
1
5
5
1

SampIe comments:

Project Name¡ NCDOT AsPhaIt
P0# 99ø414

If there are eny questions regarding this data, please ca.l-1.

Angela D. Overcash
Laboratory Director

449 Sprin(bmok Road .¡. P.O. 8ox240543.¡. Ch¡rlotte, NC28224'0543



Lab Report
From: NC Certification No. 4Ø2

SC Certification No. 99Ø12
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37733
FL Gertifícation No. E87519

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

October 5, f99g

To: lfr. James Wang
S & I'tE, Inc.
3118 Spring Forest Road
Raleígh, NC 276LG
PO# 99Ø4L4

The fol-Iowing analytical results have been obtained for the
lndlcated sample whlch vtes submÍtted to this laboratory:

sample I.D. ABØ7426 custoner code: s&ME-DOT
Login Group #: 8611D15 customer Reference: NcDoT
Phone Number: (919)872-266Ø/fax(919)79Ø-9827
Customer Sample I.Df: 6-48 V|SVI

SampIe collectlon datez Ø9/29/98 Time: 15:ØØ
Lab eubml-ttal date z Ø9/3Ø/9A Time: 1Ø:45
Received by: TLI{ Val-idated bY: ADO

Parameter: HALOGENATED VOLATILES
Method reference: 6ØL
Resul-t: see below
Date started z LØ/ØL/98
Time started: Ø8:18

Parameter: SURROGÀTE RECOVERY FOR 6ØL
Method reference: 6@L

Result t 76 Y,

Date started z IØ/ØL/98
Tlrne started: Ø8: 18

ug/L

Date finished . IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JÌlV

Unit: 7.

I'IDL or sensitivitY: 5ø-15ø
Date finished ¡ IØ/Ø2/98
Analyst: JMV

BY 6ØL
Unit:

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6Ø1 ug/L:

Component Name
BROMOD I CI{LOROMETHANE
BROIIOFORM
BROIIO}lETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
L, 2-DTÇHLOROBENZENE
1, 3-DICHLOR0BENZENE
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE
D I CHLOROD I FLUOROMETHANE
1, 1-DTCHLOROETHANE
1, 2-DfCHLOROETHANE

Result
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
I
Not detected

Component ÌlDL
1
I
5
1
1

5
1

5
1
1
I
1
5
I
1

449 Sprin(brook Road.¡. P.O. Box 24054?.¡. Charlotte, NC28224-0543



Lab Report
I'f r. James Wang Sample I. D. 

^BØ742io 
( contínued )

Page: 2
October 5, 1998

Data for HALOGENATED VOLATILES BY 6ØL (conti-nued):

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Component lfDLConponent llame
1, 1-DTCHLOROETHENE
TRANS- 1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1, 2-DTCHLOROPROPANE
crs- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
TRANS- 1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
EDB
}ÍETHYLENE CHLORIDE
I, L, 2, 2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
1, 1, 1 -TRTCHLOROETHANE
r, !, ?-TRTCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
TR I CHLOR OF LU OR OIIETH A N E

VINYL CHLORIDE
CI S - I, 2-DTCHLOROETHENE

ReguIt
6Ø
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
Not detected
23Ø
Not detected
32Ø
Not detected
Not detected
5

1

1

1
1
5
I
5
I
1
I
1
1

5
5
1

Sample comments:

Project Name: NCDOT Aspha.Lt
P0# 99ø414

If there are any questions regarding this data, please cal-I.

Angela D. Overcagh
Laboratory Dírector

449 Sprintbrook Road ¡. P.O. Box 240543.¡. Charlotte, NC28224-O543



OF.,GUSTODY REGORDCHAIN
PAGE f OF-QUOTE I

449 Springbrook Road -r Charlotte, NC 2B2lT
P.O. Box 240543 .r Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 7o4/529-6s64 -¡. Fax: To4/s2s-o4o9

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Cl¡ent
(

l i,1,-. t-C-.-- c

(.. -. '-ì ( ;= ¡

REPORTTO: Name

Address
BILL TO: Name

Address

Requested Due Date

!,ti ¡-i' ì

i ,, 
'. <.t

l'.-Physical Address

Prolect Name

State Certification

Requested NC SC

Water Chlorinated Yes 

-Sample lced Upon Collection

't, I L

f,(l I
Fax,l

( :-) Other-NA
Phone

P.O.#/Billin g Reference
{.1

No

Yes

NA

No

¿T 4 J,,' !'t'
(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR RUSH TURNAROUND FEES)

PROPER PRESERVATIVES indicated?

Rece¡ved WITHIN HOLDING TIMES?

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT?

VOLATILES rec'd WOUT HEADSPACE?

PROPER CONTAINEiìS used?

Samples INTACT upon anival?

Received ON WET ICE? Temp

YES NO N/A

LAB USE ONLY ,

PRESS DOWN FIRMLY.3 COPIES

('''l{,/11,.' ¡"-,
t' t ' l'ú' t., .t, \,,.

I '!tr l'\\'/i'ì
í_ (ltj /)r.,. i(:
i. '!?,r"-tt.".,-t
i', r I ti ,/'\ r^-.' I

i. '\(: rrì t.r-.¡¡
í: ' I '{ /t'\r.. :{,

¡',-tl';'-,Âi,-' -l
{; ,!,7 1,y1,,,(

CLIENT
SAMPLE DESCRIPT¡ON

,7fìrif,:,,t-,

'i/v

Ll ,a4')

DATE
COLLECTED

| (, r:: ¡i

t -i \{(,
t-t)t
| { ,2¿/

l 7 t¿,

i-7 't ¿;

I
) (

lI ,

l"l t.,t':
I (1, {,

TIME
COLLECTED

MIL¡TARY
HOURS

r!t 0

MATRIX
(sorL,

WAÍER OR
sLuDGEl

I

I

I

l/ [l ,^t

.TYPE

SEE BELOW

t)

NO.

¡
I

i

t 
tL,:' ; ,'i L

stzE

SAMPLE CONTAINER

I
I

l*i t.t'

PRESERVA-
TIVES

,-:_

l:-:'

Ì!f

¡, l,' 1 -,;,;

i i', !

t)-

/:,1 .''- / /
,4,\, \J ,/ // \' Ð/ .///./ //

ANALYSES REOUESTED

REMARKS

'/:, 
']tt i

ì

)

SUB
LAB

CERT.
ID NO.

I

t.
i ':-,
t:

;l\

ri'it

liì
, I i' ,'.'

'l'i

PBISM
LAB

ID NO.

/"1', i'; ' i r,- 1:
.¿.

Sampler's Signature Sampled By (Print Name) n

Additional Comments

NC
SC

NC
sc

NPDES UST: GROUNDWATER NC 

- 

DRINKING WATER:
sc __
OTHER 

-

NC 

- 

SOLID WASTE:
sc _-- _--___
OTHER 

-

NC 

- 

OTHER:
sc ____
OTHER--

NC
SC
OTHER.-OTHER- OTHER-

'CONTAINER TYPECODES: A =Amber C = Clear

(S¡gnalure)

'7¿" 
"" "- ' '

Relinquished By:

Rel¡nquished By: (Signature)

Hel¡nqu¡shed By: (S¡gnature)

Method of Sh¡pment

l: ;" /' ,:'- I

By:

li.'*i:iii :iii 
* 

tii"i'r"'

Received By: (S¡gnature)

Received By: (Signature)

Daie :
il't I ¡'i

Date

Date

Log-ln Group No.

,-i,' I \ l' \;

I t'

Militáry/Hours

SEE REVERSE FOR
TERMS & CONDIÎIONSG = Glass P = Plastic; TL = Teflon-Lined Cap VOA = Volatile Organics Analysis (Zero Head Space)



I

r,dArn OF r¡USlr)Dr rlEusRþ
,oo. 2-- o¡ 2'- ouoreo

449 Springbrook Road -¡. Charlotte, NC 28217
P.O. Box 240543 ^¡. Charlotte , NC 28224-0543
Phone: 7041529-6364 .;, Fa* 704/525-0409

Samples INTACT upon arrival?

Received ON WET ICE? Temp -l
PROPER PRESERVATIVES indicated?

Rece¡ved WITHIN HOLDING TIMES?

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT?

VOLATILES rec'd WOUT HEADSPACE?

PROPER CONTAINERS used?

State Certification

Requested NC 

- 

SC 

- 

Olher-NA 

-Water Chlorinated Yes 

- 

No 

- 

NA 

-Sample lced Upon Collection Yes 

- 

No 

-

Full Service Analytical & Environmental Solutions

Client
,: .1, 

.,r''r., f:
Physical Address

Phone Fax

REPORTTO: Name.--
Address

Address

BILL TO: Name

c1 ri r.1 |
P.O.fl /Billing Ref erence

Pro¡ect Name

Requested Due

(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR RUSH TURNAROUND FEES)

LAB USE ONLY

PRESS DOWN FIRMLY.3 COPIES

,, ' I l¡ ,,t1 1,.' 
"1J

/. ill; f.).1\\r¡

I

I ,l,i ¡., L

,':- , ! i- ¡')\;, ?_-

('' 'iç f'w (t,

CLIENT
SAMPLE DESCR¡PTION

..i,,'

",1.t ,114g

DATE
COLLECTED

I'i li.,

I
(.

I I
(

I

ì''-l .'ì,:-,

i' 'i 'l (t
lLl ,4r,

TIME
COLLECTED

MILITARY
HOURS

l

'r.l,t
I

I

\1:.0

WATER OR

(sorL,
MATRIX

SLUDGE)

{.,.

\.¡ ¿,'.t\

.TYPE

SEE BELOW

'.1,'

l
(
I

NO.

L

,1.,/

tlr.'.'t(

stzE

SAMPLE CONTAINER

f

J,

I
l

PRESERVA-
TIVES

' :,1'

ANALYSES REQUESTED

REMARKS

.iJ iJ

SUB
LAB

CERT.
ID NO.

PRISM
I-AB

ID NO.

)1.. I AffiliationSampler's Signature

NPDES NC
sc

Sampled By (Print Name)

NC
SC

Additional Comments

UST NC
SC

GROUNDWATER: DRINKING WATER: NC --,, , -- SOLID WASTE
SC
OTHER 

-

NC 

-_ 
- OTHER

sc __
OTHER-_

NC
sc
OTHER 

-
OTHER- OTHER-

'CONTAINER TYPECODES: A= Amber C = Clear

OTHER

By: (Signalure) For Pr¡sm li' r Iiï ir : i

Methodor tt,f::i:. 
! ,:r..1. -

Belinquished By: (S¡gnature)

Belinqu¡shed 8y: (Signature)

Rece¡ved By: (Signature)

Received By: (S¡gnature)

Log-ln Group No.
1,r l i ì r .i.

Date Military/Hours

Date

Qate

I

SEE REI'ERSE FOR
TEBMS & CONDITIONSG = Glass P = Plastic; TL = Teflon-Lined Cap VOA - Volatile Organics Analysis (Zero Head Space)
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